

No. 15-274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 2
Summary of argument 11
Argument:
 A. The balance struck by *Casey*'s undue-burden
 standard gives significant weight to the govern-
 mental interest in ensuring women's health while
 protecting women's liberty 14
 B. The Texas requirements are unnecessary health
 regulations 17
 C. The Texas requirements present substantial
 obstacles to women seeking abortions and
 impose an undue burden 26
Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 24
Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 33
*Barsky v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of the State
of N.Y.*, 347 U.S. 442 (1954)..... 15, 23
Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977) 28
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 22
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... *passim*
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 31
Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d
448 (5th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending,
No. 14-997 (filed Feb. 18, 2015) 32
Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc., 560 U.S. 413 (2010) 23
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 31
Marshall v. United States, 414 U.S. 417 (1974) 25

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... | 16, 24, 27, 33 |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)..... | 32 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 14 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 870 (2014) | 24 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> : | |
| 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013) | 5 |
| 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 5, 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 2, 18, 20, 22, 24, 32 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>Purity Extract & Tonic Co. v. Lynch</i> , 226 U.S. 192 (1912)..... | 23 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) | 33 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 15 |
| <i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 1, 14, 16, 19 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 15, 23 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... | 23 |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)..... | 6, 14, 16 |
| Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 248 | 1 |
| 10 U.S.C. 1093 | 1, 2 |

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| 18 U.S.C. 1531 | 1 |
| 25 U.S.C. 1676 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300a-7(e) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(1) | 19 |
| H.B. 2, 83d Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2013) | 2 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. (West Supp. 2015): | |
| § 171.003 (2010) | 5 |
| § 171.0031(a)(1) | 2 |
| § 171.004 (2010) | 4 |
| § 171.012(a) | 5 |
| § 171.012(b) | 5 |
| § 171.024 | 5 |
| § 243.002(1) | 3 |
| § 243.004 (2010) | 22 |
| § 243.010 | 3 |
| § 245.002(1) | 3 |
| § 245.002(2) | 3 |
| § 245.003 (2010) | 4 |
| § 245.004 (2010) | 4 |
| § 245.006 | 4 |
| § 245.010(a) | 3 |
| § 245.012(c) (2010) | 5 |
| Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 103.002(b) (West 2012) | 20 |
| 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 192.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 22 |
| 25 Tex. Admin. Code (2015): | |
| § 135.4(c)(11)(B) | 20 |
| § 135.11(b)(19) | 20 |
| § 135.19 | 22 |
| § 135.51(a)(1)-(2) | 4 |
| § 139.40(a) | 4 |

VI

| | |
|--|-------|
| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
| § 139.40(d)(3)..... | 4 |
| § 139.49..... | 4 |
| § 139.56(a) (2012)..... | 3, 19 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,535, 3 C.F.R. 201 (2010 comp.)..... | 1 |
| 38 Tex. Reg. 9588 (Dec. 27, 2013)..... | 4 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) | 24 |
| Kelly Cleland et al., <i>Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion</i> , 121 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 166 (2013)..... | 18 |
| Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, <i>Health Care at Risk</i> (2007)..... | 19 |
| Justin Kugler, <i>A Doctor’s Answer to Texas’ Abortion Law</i> , <i>Hous. Chron. Blog</i> (Sept. 29, 2013), http://blog.chron.com/worldwithnoboundaries/2013/09/a-doctors-answer-to-texas-abortion-law/ | 22 |
| R. Kulier et al., <i>Surgical Methods for First Trimester Termination of Pregnancy</i> , <i>Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews</i> (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2011)..... | 24 |
| Carol Sanger, <i>About Abortion: The Complications of the Category</i> , 54 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 849 (2012) | 21 |
| S. Rep. No. 117, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) | 28 |
| Tracy A. Weitz et al., <i>Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners, Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver</i> , 103 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 454 (2013)..... | 18 |
